
 

 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 Title: East Area Housing Management Panel 

Date: 26 January 2015 

Time: 7.00pm 

Venue The Vale, 17A Hadlow Close, 
Brighton, BN2 0FH 

Members: Councillors: 

Wilson (Chair),  ; Ward Councillors for 
the Area, Delegates of Tenants 
Association in the area. 

Contact: John Peel 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 29-1058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 



EAST AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

35 APOLOGIES  

 

36 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2014 (copy attached).  
 

37 CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

38 UPDATE ON NEW HOMES FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS PROGRAMME 5 - 8 

 (copy attached).  
 

39 LEVEL ACCESS SHOWERS 9 - 12 

 (copy attached).  
 

40 HIGH RISE SECURITY OPTIONS 13 - 24 

 (copy attached).  
 

41 IMPLICATIONS OF ASB AND POLICING ACT 2014 25 - 44 

 (copy attached).  
 

42 SHELTERED HOUSING 45 - 72 

 (copy attached).  
 

43 ESTATES DEVELOPMENT BUDGET DECISION 73 - 74 

 (copy attached).  
 

44 CITY WIDE REPORTS 75 - 78 

 To note the minutes and reports of the following Committees and City 
Wide groups (copies attached): 
 
A. Brighton & Hove Seaside Community Homes. 

 

 

45 BRIGHTON LIONS LEASE 79 - 84 

 (copy attached)  
 

46 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 
 

 





 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

EAST AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

7.00pm 1 DECEMBER 2014 
 

BRISTOL ESTATE, REAR OF 146-192, DONALD HALL ROAD, BRIGHTON, BN2 5DJ 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Wilson (Chair)     
 
Representatives: Alan Cooke (Craven Vale), Chris El-Shabba (Robert Lodge), Betty Crabb 
(North Whitehawk) , Martin Tudsbury (South Hawk)  
 
Non-Voting Delegates: Maureen Langford (North Whitehawk), Mary Whitner (South Hawk)  
 

Officers: Jane White (Performance & Improvement Officer), Anna Lee  (Housing Customer 
Service Team Leader), Keith Dadswell (Project Manager- Mears), Janine Healey 
(Performance Manager), Hilary Edgar (Housing Service Operations Manager), James Cryer 
(Partnering Manager- Mears), Simon Pickles (Housing Stock Review Manager), Sharon 
Terry (Resident Involvement Officer), Becky Purnell (Resident Involvement Manager), Ododo 
Dafe (Head of Income, Inclusion & Improvement), John Peel (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Guests:   
 
 
22 APOLOGIES 
 
22.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Mitchell. 
 
 
23 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
23.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 September 2014 

be approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
 
24 PERFORMANCE REPORT Q2 2014/15 
 
24.1 The Head of Income, Inclusion & Improvement presented a report that covered 

Housing Management Performance during Quarter 2 of the 2014/15 financial year. 
The Head of Income, Inclusion & Improvement stated that the table provided figures 
and a RAG rating system against key performance indicators adding that the intention 
of the report was to provide Area Panels with information on Housing services 
performance and, as with previous versions of the report, comments and feedback on 
its presentation was welcomed to improve future versions. 
 

24.2 Alan Cooke noted that the ‘Repairs Helpdesk- calls unanswered’ had a target of 90% 
which meant there was an expectation that 10% of calls would not be answered. 
 

1



 

 
 

EAST AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

1 DECEMBER 2014 

24.3 The Head of Income, Inclusion & Improvement clarified that whilst she hoped that no 
call would go unanswered, it was realistic to expect that some may not due to waiting 
times or particularly busy periods. 
 

24.4 RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
25 STAR SURVEY RESULTS 
 
25.1 The Panel considered a report that provided feedback from a satisfaction survey 

carried out by Housemark of a selection of council tenants in June 2014. The results 
provided an up-to-date and statistically significant indication of customer satisfaction 
on a range of council services. 
 

25.2 Chris El-Shabba asked why no comparative ranking data was available for the 
‘satisfaction with the last completed repair’ category. 
 

25.3 The Head of Income, Inclusion & Improvement clarified that this was because each 
council could request survey categories outside of the benchmarked questions and 
the authority had specifically asked for this area to be surveyed. 
 

25.4 RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
26 DISCRETIONARY SCHEMES 
 
26.1 The Panel considered a report that provided the findings of the recent review of the 

Discretionary Decorating and Gardening Scheme and set out the recommended 
changes for comment. 
 

26.2 Chris El-Shabba asked if the packs provided could be re-used for later projects. 
 

26.3 The Housing Customer Service Team Leader confirmed that the packs were reusable 
and it was possible that the Housing team could request a ‘paint only’ pack be 
provided in the event of future successful applications. 
 

26.4 Alan Cooke asked how residents physically unable to decorate could do so. 
 

26.5 The Housing Customer Service Team Leader clarified that residents could apply for a 
pack to complete the work themselves or with the help of someone they knew or apply 
for Mears to undertake the work on their behalf. 
 

26.6 Martin Tudsbury asked if the Scheme provided for one room only. 
 

26.7 The Housing Customer Service Team Leader confirmed that applications were on the 
basis of one room only, the same room could not be decorated again for 10 years and 
it was proposed that successful applicants be restricted to one award every other 
year. 
 

26.8 RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
27 CITYWIDE PARKING ENFORCEMENT ON HRA LAND 
 

2



 

 
 

EAST AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

1 DECEMBER 2014 

27.1 The Panel considered a report that proposed that parking areas that have 
enforcement are increased to include all council HRA land (with some exceptions) and 
to the 99 Housing garage sites to provide residents with preferred parking and provide 
consistent arrangements. 
 

27.2 Chris El-Shabba queried whether Manor Place would be included as it was not 
identified in the report and the parking at that location was currently very poor. 
 

27.3 The Housing Service Operations Manager replied that she would clarify and reply 
back to Chris. 
 

27.4 Martin Tudsbury asked if visitor parking would be provided. 
 

27.5 The Housing Service Operations Manager replied that visitor permits would be 
available where there was space. 
 

27.6 RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
28 SHELTERED HOUSING STOCK REVIEW 
 
28.1 The Panel considered a report that outlined the result of the Sheltered Housing Stock 

Review and requested comment on various recommendations. 
 

28.2 Panel representatives noted their support for the proposed re-design of studio 
premises. 
 

28.3 Martin Tudsbury asked if the conversions from studio flats to one bedroom flats would 
be mandatory. 
 

28.4 The Housing Stock Review Manager stated cases would be reviewed fairly where this 
was raised but the council’s approach was likely to be more robust than in the past. 
 

28.5 RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
29 EDB REVIEW 
 
29.1 The Panel considered a report that consulted on proposals to improve the delivery of 

the Estate Development Budget (EDB) projects and to inform representatives of 
changes to EDB processes. 
 

29.2 Alan Cooke stated that he supported the proposals as a more streamlined method. 
Alan added that there was a disused store in the Craven Vale area that could be used 
as a equipment store for the East Area. 
 

29.3 Alan Cooke and Chris El-Shabba relayed details of recent problems they had 
experienced in arrangements with the Community Payback Team. 
 

29.4 RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
30 EDB OUTSTANDING WORK 
 

3



 

 
 

EAST AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

1 DECEMBER 2014 

30.1 The Panel considered a report that provided an update on the EDB programme 
provided by the Mears EDB Project Team. 
 

30.2 RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
31 ITEMS FROM TENANT ONLY MEETING 
 
33.1 (Item 1- security doors and postal deliveries) Alan Cooke stated that Craven Vale had 

not yet received a key fob and the response did not include blocks in addition to 
Craven Vale as it should. 
 

33.2 The Resident Involvement Officer stated that she would relay Alan’s comments to the 
Performance & Improvement Officer undertaking the project. 
 

33.3 RESOLVED- That the responses provided to the issues raised from the Tenant Only 
meeting be noted. 

 
 
32 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
32.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes and reports of the various Citywide groups be noted. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.15pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 

4



1 
 

 
January 2015 
 

 
 

Former Manor Place housing office – 15 new affordable rent 
flats at Robert Lodge 
 
The former housing office at Manor 
Place has been demolished and we 
have planning consent for 15 one and 
two bedroom flats, including a fully 
wheelchair accessible flat, in two blocks 
to fit in with Robert Lodge. Work is 
expected to start in February and the 
first block to be finished in early 2016. 
 

The Estate Regeneration Team has 
worked closely with the Robert Lodge Resident Association right from the start and 
revised the design to meet concerns raised by local residents. Robert Lodge 
residents are involved in designing new landscaping in the communal garden and 
will also have the opportunity to rent new stores for mobility scooters. 

 

 

The New Homes for Neighbourhoods Programme is the council’s 
programme for building much needed new homes on council 
housing and other council land, as well as the wider regeneration 
of council housing estates in Brighton & Hove. 

 

Building work is starting on 29 new council homes at five sites 
across the city over the next couple of months.  All will be let at 
affordable rents within Housing Be
[...]
en a programme will be put in place to turn off the 
trades button city wide, with a clear strategy for communicating the changes to 
residents.  Ideas for ways to communicate include an article within Homing In, a poster 
campaign, an announcement on the council’s website and use of text messages to 
ensure the information is accessible to all residents. 
 
Contact:  

Laura Turner, Performance & Improvement Team  

e: laura.turner@brighton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk   

t:  01273 293997 

14



AREA PANELS  Agenda Item 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 
 

Subject: Increasing security at blocks of flats  

Date of Meetings: 26, 28, 29 & 30 January 2015 

Report of: Executive Director, Environment, Development & 
Housing 

Contact Officer: Name: Laura Turner  Tel: 01273 293997 

 
Email: laura.turner@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 
1.1 This report provides information on the steps already taken to manage and 

reduce unwanted visitors accessing both high and low rise blocks of flats in the 
city. Recommendations have been provided on how the issue could be 
managed in the future, this includes taking a more sustainable approach 
opposed to reactive measures.    
 

1.2 An initial report was provided to Housing Management Consultative Sub 
Committee (HMCSC) on 1 April 2014. This paper expands on some of the 
options that housing were asked to explore by members and the Executive 
Director at the meeting, which included an integrated CCTV system linking up 
all blocks of flats in the city, a concierge service, reintroduction of residential 
caretakers and any other cost effective measures that could help increase 
security.  
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That the Area Panels provide feedback on the recommendations made in order 

to take a final report to Housing Committee on 4 March 2015.  
 

2.2 The recommendations are: 
 

• To disable the trades button facility at all current properties city wide and 
provide Royal Mail with fobs for a
[...]
security 
and any nuisance caused to residents from unwanted visitors.  
 
Landlords have new powers to deal with nuisance and anti social behaviour 
under the ASB Crime and Policing Act 2014 which will be utilised as and when 
required.  
 

 
6.6 Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  
 
 Risk: 

• There is a strong reliance on Royal Mail taking responsibility for 
communicating effectively with delivery staff and remembering an access fob 
to continue with postal deliveries.  

23



 

 
 

 
 Opportunity: 

• To improve relations with Royal Mail and the service they currently offer 
to residents  

• To make a cost saving on the visits that are made twice a year to change 
the trade’s timers due to the start and ending of British Summer Time 
(BST). 

 
6.7 Public Health Implications: 
 
 To achieve and provide a safer living environment for residents.  
 
6.8 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
 
 If further options need to be explored there may be opportunities for partnership 

working with the Traffic Management Team, particularly if one corporate 
location was shared for CCTV management. 

 

24



AGENDA ITEM 39 

Area Panels:   December 2014 

Briefing Paper:  ASB Crime and Policing Act 2014 

  
Background 
 
In 2010, the Home Office carried out a review of the measures available deal with ASB 
began legislation to put in place a new approach designed to ensure that local 
authorities, the police and partners have faster, more flexible tools to respond to 
problems with victims at the heart of the response. The resulting  Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act was given Royal Assent on 13th March 2014 and 
came into effect on various dates in 2014. The section regarding the new injunction 
power is delayed with an estimated commencement date in January 2015. 
 
This report seeks to inform representatives about the new provisions for tackling anti-
social behaviour contained within the Anti-Social Behaviour and Policing Act 2014. 
 
New T
[...]
 new approach 

designed to ensure that local authorities, the police and partners have faster, 
more flexible tools to respond to problems with victims at the heart of the 
response.  The resulting  Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act was 
given Royal Assent on 13th March 2014 and came into effect on various dates in 
2014 with the main provisions regarding antisocial behaviour having a 
commencement date of 20th October. The section regarding the new injunction 
power (which also replaces the ASBO) is delayed with an estimated 
commencement date in January 2015 

 
1.3 This report seeks to inform Members about the new provisions for tackling anti-

social behaviour contained within the Anti-Social Behaviour and Policing Act 
2014. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That Area Panel notes and comments on the changes to anti-social behaviour 

tools brought about by the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
as described in this report. 
 

3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

27



 

 

 

          The Act covers a range of matters: parts 1 to 6 introduce new measures for 
responding to anti-social behaviour; part 7 addresses dangerous dogs and 
makes amendments to the Dangerous Dogs Act 1991.  Please see appendix 1 
for a more detailed summary. 

3.1     New Tools and Powers  

           The Act replaces nineteen pre-existing measures with six new measures and 
introduces a new absolute ground for possession of secure and assured 
tenancies associated with anti-social behaviour or criminality and amends and 
extends the discretionary grounds for possession.  It introduces two measures 
designed to give victims and communities a say in the way antisocial behaviour 
is dealt with. 

 
• Injunction  

Replacing Housing Act injunctions and the Antisocial Behaviour Order (ASBO). 
Previously the court would normally not grant an injunction against someone 
under  the age of 18.  Now an injunction can be made against anyone aged 10 
or over. 

 
• C
[...]
he report being presented to 
Housing Committee  
 
If agreed the changes  
 
Contact:          
 
Peter Huntbach 
Older Peoples Housing Manager 
E-mail: peter.huntbach@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01273 293248

46



AREA PANELS  Agenda Item 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 

Subject:                      Sheltered Housing Service – Revised Offer 

Date of Meeting: 26, 28, 29 and 30 January 2015 

Report of:                              Geoff Raw -Executive Director, Environment, 
Development & Housing 

Contact Officer: Name: Peter Huntbach Tel: 01273 29-4248 

 Email: Peter.huntbach@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards(s) affected:        All 

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 Following a review of the sheltered housing service conducted in collaboration 

with the Chartered Institute of Housing in 2013, recommendations are being 
made to better define the aims and purposes of the sheltered housing service 
by having a clear service offer, and for this to be adopted as policy.  
Furthermore a name change is being proposed to reflect the new offer. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
  
2.1 That the Area Panels comment on the following recommendations: 
 

o The revised service offer for sheltered housing to be adopted as policy. 
 

o The name change of the service from ‘Sheltered housing’ to ‘Seniors 
Housing – Independent and Community Living’. 

 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
3.1 Nationally and locally, the population is ageing and living longer. Within Brighton 

& Hove the number of people aged 65 or above is projected to increase by 12% 
between 2011 and 2021.  Within this, there is a projected 48% increase of 
people aged 90 and above.  

 
3.2 There are currently 2500 people over 60 registered on the council’s housing 

register for housing - of these about 700 have expressed an interest in sheltered 
housing. Research carried out by the housing Policy and Performance team in 
December 2013 indicated that some old
[...]
p better links with neighbouring communities.  

 
3.5 Given the changing context in which the sheltered housing service operates, a 

major review was commissioned in March 2013.  The review, conducted in 
collaboration with the Chartered Institute of Housing (CIH), aimed to ensure that 
the service not only retained its strategic relevance, but also delivered one 
which would be most beneficial and welcomed by older people.  One of the 
main objectives of the review was to better define the aims and purpose of the 
service. This objective was shared by the Senior Housing Action Group who 
requested that the council set a clear policy for the service.  

 
4. ANALYSIS & CONSIDERATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
4.1 Following the service review, the findings have been used to better define the 

aims and purpose of the council’s sheltered housing service.  The revised offer 
is included in appendix 1. 

 

48



 

 
 

4.2 The revised offer takes a more positive approach to ageing, recognising an 
‘asset’ approach in which older people build upon their strengths, skills, 
capacities and abilities to keep or remain as well and happy as possible.  This 
replaces a largely ‘deficit’ approach to ageing which focuses on problems, 
needs and deficiencies – with staff working to see how gaps can be met. It is 
recognised that a deficit approach can result in disempowerment and 
dependency whilst an asset approach encourages the active involvement and 
co-operation of service users as equal partners. This shift in emphasis towards 
active ageing not only reflects the findings of the review in providing more 
opportunities to participate, but also the wider strategic commitment to 
developing a more age friendly city. 

 
4.3 The revised offer strengthens the role in its staffs supporting and encouraging 

residents to stay well rather than predominately focusing on intervening when 
someone falls unwell.  This focus on prevention not only reflects the finding of 
the rev
[...]
 

Un-
refurbished 
Properties 

Batch 1 44 17 

Batch 2 8 40 

Batch 3 0 41 

Batch 4 0 35 

Batch 5 3 53 

Batch 6 0 52 

Batch 7 2 56 

Batch 8 43 22 

Total 100 316 

75



AGENDA ITEM 42A 
 

 

 

Refurbishment – Progress to date: 

Table 2 – 316 properties were transferred to 

Seaside as un-refurbished.   

 

 

 

The refurbishment programme for batch 8 was completed on the 13th August 2014 with the 

final three properties being handed over almost a month ahead of schedule.    

All 416 Seaside properties are now complete and tenanted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Table 2 

Refurbishment 
Works 

COMPLETED 

Refurbishment 
Works 

Incomplete 

Batch 1 17 0 

Batch 2 40 0 

Batch 3 41 0 

Batch 4 35 0 

Batch 5 53 0 

Batch 6 52 0 

Batch 7 56 0 

Batch 8 22 0 

Total 316 0 

76



AGENDA ITEM 42A 
 

www.seaside-homes.org.uk 

77



78



East Area Panel:   26 January 2015 
 

Summary: Lions Court, Brighton 
 
Background 
 
The Brighton Lions, a charity and registered housing provider, were leased 
council (housing) land at Manor Way, Brighton in 1968 in order to build 
affordable residential accommodation for rent. They built 30 older persons’ 
flats and manage them. The lease has 50 years left to run. The Brighton Lions 
now wish to buy the freehold to enable them to grow. 
 
Report Recommendations  
That the East area panel comments on the following recommendations, so the 
comments can be included in the report to housing committee:  
 

a. That committee approves that the Council sells the freehold of Lions 
Court to the Brighton Lions, on condition the council receives an 
agreed percentage of nominations (housing people from the council’s 
housing register). 
 

b. That committee notes that the capital receipt could be used to 
subsidise the council’s capital housing and regeneration programmes. 
 

Background 
• Brighton Lions (BL) is a registered provider and a charity 

• BL has 15 board members, including professionals from the legal
[...]
the Lions’ preference) 
b) extending the lease (which they have a statutory right to do)  
c) letting the current lease continue until it expires (not their wish) 

 
1.3 The Brighton Lions’ Manor Way scheme supports the council’s housing 

strategy and the capital receipt would provide funds for the housing 
capital programme. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That Housing Committee recommends to the Policy and Resources 

committee the sale of the freehold of Lions Court to the Brighton Lions 
for consideration equal to its market value, on condition the council 
receives an agreed percentage of nominations.  

 
 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

80



 

• Brighton Lions (BL) is a registered provider, and an exempt charity. 
They were last inspected by the housing regulator 8-10 years ago 

• BL has 15 board members, including professionals from the legal, 
finance and property sectors 

• BL has never attracted government grant funding, they have been 
self-financing. The council leased the land to Brighton Lions who were 
able to fund the build thanks to a donor 

• In addition to Lions Court (30 homes) BL owns (as freeholder) Lions 
Dene (37); Lions Gardens (6); and Lions Gate (42). Total stock: 115 
homes 

• BL tenants are on assured tenancy agreements 

• Despite provision in the lease, historically BHCC has not received 
requests from BL for housing register nominations. 

 
3.2  Allocations process/ nomination rights 

• They operate their own waiting list. Applicants must be residents of 
Brighton and Hove and have been resident for 5 years. Applicants 
are allowed up to £16K ‘liquid assets’ but must not own a property 

• The majority of BL tenants are on Housing Benefit 

• Vacancies are allocated on greatest need to people over 55 years 
old 

• They prioritise to those in greatest need using a needs-based points 
system. 

 
3.3  Brighton Lions’ stated reasons for wishing to purchase the 

freehold of Lions Court 
 
a. Acquisition of the freehol
[...]
 generally or in relation 
to particular land. The General Housing Consents 2013 allows a local 
housing authority to dispose of land for a consideration equal to its 
market value. 
  

7.2.2 Under the council’s constitution, the disposal of land must be referred 
to the Policy & Resources Committee for determination. The Head of 
Law would deal with the surrender of the lease and freehold disposal of 
the land, subject to such nomination agreement that is agreed between 
the parties. 
  

Lawyers Consulted: Liz Woodley; Joanne Dougnaglo                 Date: 
07/01/15 
 

7.3 Equalities Implications: 
 

83



           This Brighton Lions scheme addresses the needs of older people in the 
city. 
 

 
7.4 Sustainability Implications: 
           There are none to report. 

 
 
 

84


	Agenda
	36 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	38 Update on New Homes for Neighbourhoods programme
	39 Level Access Showers
	40 High Rise Security Options
	41 Implications of ASB and Policing Act 2014
	42 Sheltered Housing
	Sheltered appendix 1
	Sheltered Appendix 2 Health and Wellbeing screening tool 2014

	43 Estates Development Budget decision
	44 City Wide Reports
	45 Brighton Lions Lease



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

EAST AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

7.00pm 26 JANUARY 2015 
 

THE VALE, 17A HADLOW CLOSE, BRIGHTON, BN2 0FH 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
Representatives:  Chris El-Shabba (Deputy Chair), Alan Cooke (Craven Vale), Patrick 
McKenna (Manor Farm), Doreen Shephard (Race Hill Farm) 
 
Non-Voting Delegates: Grant Scott (Craven Vale), Ann Stewart (Race Hill Farm) 
 

Officers:  Becky Purnell (Resident Involvement Manager), Simon Pickles (Housing Stock 
Review Manager), Laura Turner (Performance & Improvement Officer), Peter Huntbach 
(Senior Housing Manager), Caz Boaks (Neighbourhoods Team Leader), Graham Davies 
Tenancy Enforcement Team), Jaine Jolly (Project Manager), Janine Healey (Performance 
Manager), Ododo Dafe (Head of Income, Involvement & Improvement), James Cryer 
(Mears), John Peel (Democratic Services Officer)  
 
Guests:   
 
 
33 APOLOGIES 
 
35.1   Apologies were received from Councillor Wilson and Councillor Mitchell. 
 
 
34 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
34.1   RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 December 2014 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
 
35 UPDATE ON NEW HOMES FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS PROGRAMME 
 
35.1 The Panel considered a report that provided a progress update on the New Homes for 

Neighbourhoods programme. 
 

35.2 Patrick McKenna enquired regarding who could apply for the new homes. 
 

35.3 The Project Manager confirmed that the properties would be provided to those 
currently on the Brighton & Hove Council housing register. 
 

35.4 Chris El-Shabba commended the work of the Estate Regeneration Team for their 
work at Robert Lodge where communication had been consistent and the consultation 
open. 
 

35.5 RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 



 

2 
 

EAST AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

26 JANUARY 2015 

 
 
36 LEVEL ACCESS SHOWERS 
 
36.1 The Panel considered a report that provided an update on the 6-12 month pilot to 

install level access showers in ground floor properties that became empty and 
requires a bathroom replacement.  
 

36.2 Alan Cooke stated that Craven Vale had many properties at ground floor level but 
most were accessed by steps from street level. He asked if such a policy could be 
implemented at Craven Vale. 
 

36.3 The Performance Manager clarified that unfortunately conversion would not be 
possible as the properties did not provide a sufficient level of mobility access. 
 

36.4 Chris El-Shabba asked if the bathrooms were converted to wet rooms. 
 

36.5 The Performance Manager clarified that the policy only covered the installation of a 
level access shower facility. 
 

36.6 RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
37 HIGH RISE SECURITY OPTIONS 
 
37.1 The Panel considered a report that provided information on the steps taken to 

manage and reduce unwanted visitors accessing low and high rise blocks, provided 
recommendations on a sustainable approach to manage the issue ongoing and 
expanded upon options raised such as CCTV systems and concierge service. 
 

37.2 Alan Cooke stated that Craven Vale had experienced problems with Royal Mail not 
providing key fobs to their employees due to a dispute over cost. 
 

37.3 The Performance & Improvement Officer stated that a contract with Royal Mail was 
required and further discussions needed regarding loss, damage and general security 
of blocks. 
 

37.4 Alan Cooke noted that Craven Vale currently had PVC doors and asked if the estate 
would be upgraded to the metal doors mentioned. 
 

37.5 The Performance & Improvement Officer stated that this would be subject to where 
Craven Vale currently ranked on the ongoing door replacement programme. 
 

37.6 Chris El-Shabba asked if steel metal doors would be considerably louder than PVC 
doors. 
 

37.7 The Performance & Improvement Officer stated that the steel metal doors would have 
an automatic open and close mechanism and a very quiet magnetic lock. 
 

37.8 RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
38 IMPLICATIONS OF ASB AND POLICING ACT 2014 
 



 

3 
 

EAST AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

26 JANUARY 2015 

38.1 The Panel considered a report that provided an update on the new provisions for 
tackling anti-social behaviour (ASB) contained within the Anti-Social bad Policing Act 
2014. 
 

38.2 RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
39 SHELTERED HOUSING 
 
39.1 The Panel considered a report that set out recommendations to better define the aims 

and purposes of the sheltered housing service following a review conducted in 
collaboration with the Chartered Institute of Housing in 2013. The recommendations 
also proposed a name change to ‘Seniors Housing- Independent and Community 
Living’. 
 

39.2 RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
40 ESTATES DEVELOPMENT BUDGET DECISION 
 
40.1 The Panel considered a report that requested a decision on whether to use a bus tour 

or a multimedia presentation to gather information on the Estate Development Budget 
(EDB) bids submitted in the area ahead of the main meeting. 
 

40.2 Patrick McKenna stated that he had found the bus tour beneficial not just as a means 
to examine EDB bids but to see the ongoing issues and developments on estates. 
 

40.3 Alan Cooke stated that he had preferred watching a video as the bus tour could be 
restrictive due to the narrow roads in the area. 
 

40.4 Representatives conducted a vote on the two options that was a tie. It was agreed to 
ask the view of the four areas not present at the meeting before reaching a decision. 
 

40.5 RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
41 BRIGHTON LIONS LEASE 
 
41.1 The Panel considered a report that requested comments on the proposal to sell the 

freehold of Lions Court to Brighton Lions on the condition the council received an 
agreed percentage of nominations and that the capital receipt be used to subsidise 
the council’s capital housing and regeneration programmes. 
 

41.2 Patrick McKenna stated that he supported the sale in principle and asked if there had 
been any complaints made about Brighton Lions as a landlord. 
 

41.3 The Housing Stock Review Manager stated that he was not aware of any complaints 
but would check adding that a covenant would be added to any sale to ensure the 
properties would remain as social housing. 
 

41.4 Grant Scott asked if any capital receipt would be ring-fenced for development. 
 

41.5 The Housing Stock Review Manager clarified that the advice he had received from the 
council’s finance department was the capital receipt could be ring-fenced to housing 
for capital expenditure. 



 

4 
 

EAST AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

26 JANUARY 2015 

 
41.6 Chris El-Shabba asked if the properties would have to be maintained to Decent 

Homes standard. 
 

41.7 The Housing Stock Review Manager stated that whilst he did not have written 
confirmation of this, he had conducted a visual inspection and had been impressed by 
the quality of the premises. Brighton Lions were also a regulated organisation. 
 

41.8 RESOLVED- That representatives support the recommendations as detailed in the 
report. 

 
 
42 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
42.1 Chris El-Shabba asked if Seaside Homes enforced an end of tenancy standard. 

 
42.2 The Head of Income, Involvement & Improvement stated that she believed Seaside 

Homes had a similar end of tenancy standard to the council. 
 

42.3 RESOLVED- That the reports and minutes of the various Citywide groups be noted. 
 
43 PERFORMANCE REPORT Q3 2014/15 
 
43.1 The Head of Income, Inclusion & Improvement presented a report that covered 

Housing Management Performance during Quarter 3 of the 2014/15 financial year. 
The Head of Income, Inclusion & Improvement stated that unfortunately it had not 
been possible to provide the full report, only the briefing sheet although the latter still 
provided information on key indicators. The Head of Income, Inclusion & Improvement 
asked tenant representatives for their permission that representatives were satisfied 
for the full report to still be submitted to Housing Committee once ready and for any 
comments to inform the fuller report. 
 

43.2 Patrick McKenna asked if officers had a view as to why there had been a drop in rent 
arrears. 
 

43.3 The Head of Income, Inclusion & Improvement stated that some of the drop had been 
down to the work of officers on financial advice and support but the results were 
somewhat of a surprise had the general trend for the period in question was a rise.  
 

43.4 Chris El-Shabba stated that she was pleased to see results in the efforts made on 
tenancy fraud. 
 

43.5 Representatives stated their approval for the full report to be submitted to Housing 
Committee. 
 

43.6 RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
 



 

5 
 

EAST AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

26 JANUARY 2015 

The meeting concluded at 8.30pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 


